September ..... 7.7500 7.7500 7.7504 7.7499
October ..... 7.7548 7.7503 7.7548 7.7498
November ..... 7.7522 7.7526 7.7552 7.7505
December ..... 7.7534 7.7519 7.7539 7.7505

2021
January (through 22 January) ..... 7.7519 7.7536 7.7555 7.7517

Source: Weekly H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board

Note:

(1) Annual averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year.
Period averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant period.

51

CAPITALISATION

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The authorised share capital of the Issuer is US$50,000 divided into 50,000 shares of US$1.00 par
value each, of which one share has been issued to the Guarantor and is fully paid.

Capitalisation of the Group

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Group as at 31
December 2019, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes:

As at 31 December 2019

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Short-term borrowings
Borrowings..... 11,656,478 1,674,348 11,656,478 1,674,348

Long-term borrowings
Borrowings..... 15,611,683 2,242,478 15,611,683 2,242,478
Guaranteed notes payable(2) ..... 3,521,449 505,824 3,521,449 505,824
The Notes ..... – – 3,564,442 512,000

Total long-term borrowings..... 19,133,132 2,748,302 22,697,574 3,260,302

Total borrowings(3) ..... 30,789,610 4,422,650 34,354,052 4,934,650

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 5,579,100 801,388 5,579,100 801,388
Reserves ..... 13,966,227 2,006,123 13,966,227 2,006,123

Equity attributable to owners of the Guarantor ..... 19,545,327 2,807,511 19,545,327 2,807,511

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 50,334,937 7,230,161 53,899,379 7,742,161

Notes:

(1) Figures in ‘‘As Adjusted’’ columns reflect the aggregate principal amount of the Notes.

(2) This includes the aggregate principal amount of US$500 million of 4.875 per cent. notes due 2021 issued by the Issuer and
guaranteed by the Guarantor.

(3) During the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020, total borrowings increased by approximately RMB9.7 billion.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the total of short-term borrowings, long-term borrowings and equity attributable to owners of
the Guarantor.

Save as indicated above, there has been no material change in the total capitalisation, on a